Wiltshire Council

———— s —

AGENDA

Meeting:  Pewsey Area Board

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL
Date: Monday 23 September 2024
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of: All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere,
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn,
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall,
Shalbourne, Stanton StBernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please
contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunity from 6.30pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agendato Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .qov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on directlines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman)
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West (Vice-Chairman)
Clir Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question fora meeting you are consenting thatyou may be
recorded presenting this and thatin any case your name will be made available on the
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any p
[...]
ook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.lequesne@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Items to be considered

Time

Apologies for Absence
Minutes (Pages 7 - 20)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
heldon 17 June 2024.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 21 - 30)

The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising
from previous meetings of the Area Board:

e Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation
(FACT) Family Help Project

e Update on Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT)
Transitional Safeguarding Project
Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council
Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation

e Costof Living Update

Information ltems (Pages 31 - 70)

The Board is asked to note the following Information items:

e Community First
e Healthwatch Wiltshire — Annual Report 2023/2024
e Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)

Pewsey and Marlborough Surgeries

To receive a presentation from Suzanne Deering and a social
prescriber aboutthe work of Pewsey and Marlborough Surgeries
and how they interact with the local community.

Partner and Community Updates (Pages 71 - 82)

Verbal Updates
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including:

Pewsey Community Area Partnership
Health & Wellbeing

Youth

Parish Councils

Page 3




Written Updates
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates
attached to the agenda:

e Neighbourhood Policing Team — including a road safety
update

e Dorset and Wilts Fire and Rescue Service - video
Area Board Priority Updates (Pages 83 - 84)
To receive updates on the Area Board priorities.
Area Board Funding (Pages 85 - 88)

To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below:

Remaining Budgets Prior to the grant requests below:

Community Area Older & Vulnerable | YoungPeople
Grant
£12,104 £6,000 £12,935

Area Board Initiatives:

Ref/lLink | Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1934 | Free swimming lessons £500

Community Area Grants:

Ref/Link | Grant Details Amount
Requested

ABG1858 | The Bouverie Hall — Bouverie Hall foul | £1,680
drains repair

Older & Vulnerable Grants:

Ref/Link | Grant Details Amount
Requested

N/A

Young People Grants:

Ref/lLink | Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1941 | Thriving Through Venture £4,950

Page 4



https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1934
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1858
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1941

10

11

12

Delegated Funding

The Board is asked to note any funding awards made underthe
Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement &
Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency:

e None

Furtherinformation on the Area Board Grant system can be found
here.

Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
(Pages 89 - 104)

To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 24 July 2024, as set out in the
attached report.

Recommendations:

1. To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority
Schemes List:

a. 10-24-10 Great Bedwyn Browns Lane village gateway
(E500)

2. To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority
Schemes List:
a. 10-23-11 Oxenwood Speed Limit (£3,600),
b. 10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill Lane (£480) and
c. 10-23-10 A345 Oare Signing Review (£2,352.56).

3. To add the following Issues to the Priority Schemes List
(without funding):
a. 10-24-07 A345 Oare New Post for SID deployment

4. To close the following Issues:
a. 6374 & 6541 Upavon Signing and streetlighting,
b. 10-23-6 Froxfield new post for SID deployment

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Future Meeting Dates and Close

Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm):

e 25 November 2024
e 3 March 2025

Page 5



https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants

For information on applying for a grant or grantapplication
deadlines for these meetings, contact the Engagementand
Partnership Lead, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 6


mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk

Wiltshire Council

———— —

MINUTES

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board
Place: Great Bedwyn Village Hall, Frog Lane, Great Bedwyn, Wiltshire, SN8 3PB
Date: 17 June 2024

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic
Services Officer, (Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail): benjamin.fielding@wiltshire .gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Pewsey

Clir Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), Pewsey Vale West
Clir Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East

Wiltshire Council Officers

Richard Rogers, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager
Caroline LeQuesne, Engagement and Partnership Lead
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer

Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Partners and Guest Speakers
Inspector Ben Huggins, Wiltshire Police
Nicky Harris, Community and Family Navigator

Total in attendance: 21

Page 7


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Minute | Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

No..

117 Election of Chairman
Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the
nomination of Councillor Paul Oatway QPM seconded by Councillor Stuart
Wheeler, it was,
Resolved:
To elect Councillor Jerry Kunkler as Chairman of the Pewsey Area Board
for the forthcoming year.

118 Election of Vice-Chairman
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the
nomination of Councillor Stuart Wheeler seconded by Councillor Jerry Kunkler,
it was,
Resolved:
To elect Councillor Paul Oatway QPM as Vice-Chairman of the Pewsey
Area Board for the forthcoming year.

119 Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman introduced Wiltshire Councillors in attendance as well as the
guest speakers, Inspector Ben Huggins and Nicky Harris.

120 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Anna Paterson, Easton Royal
Parish Council.

121

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 were presented for
consideration.

Concern was raised that following on from the Highways Matte
[...]
ed by
several area boards. This included an agreement to look at:

1. Improving proactive communications from Highways

2. Consultation on the Highways improvement programme

3. Where the best place was to discuss local highways issues

After which, it was;
Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the
meeting held on 4 March 2024.

122 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.
123 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements as per the agenda pack:

Page 3 of 13
Page 9




Highways Matters Q and A

Consultation on the Licensing Policy

Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement
Multiply — National Numeracy Day

124

Information Items

The following written updates and information items were received and noted:
e Community First
e Healthwatch Wiltshire
e Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)

Further attention was drawn to the new website for Oxenwood Outdoor
Education Centre: Oxenwood Outdoor Education Centre with it noted that the
centre was a valuable local resource and that the centre was trying to expand its
offer. It was also noted that there was an event set to take place at Oxenwood
on 24 June from 5pm-7pm for young people in the area, which would include
open fire activities. Those interested were encouraged to speak to Richard
Rogers, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager.

125

Appointment of Representatives 2024/25

The Area Board received a report requesting appointments of Councillor
representatives to outside bodies, the reconstitution of and appointment to non-
priority working groups for the Year 2024/25.

Resolved:

That Pewsey Area Board appointed the following Councillor
Representatives to the following Outside Bodies:

e Pewsey Community Partnership — Clir Paul Oatway QPM
e The Vale Health Centre — Clir Stuart Wheeler

That Pewsey Area Board appointed the following Councillor
Representative to the Local Highways and F
[...]
he Area Board received a presentation from Nicky Harris, Community and
Family Navigator, which introduced the work of the Family Hubs. The
presentation covered the following points:

e An overview of Family Hubs was provided, with it noted that their aim was
to provide greater local community support and guidance for families and
young people aged from 0 to 19, extending to 25 for those with special
educational needs and disabilities.

e |t was noted that the Hubs would be funded by Wiltshire Council and
provided by Spurgeon’s Children’s Chairty.

e The support offered by Family Hubs was outlined including 1-2-1 support
in the home, parenting advice groups and a digital family hub available 24
hours a day.

e The role of Family Navigators and Family Hub Practitioners was outlined.

e There are 3 main Family Hub sites in Five Rivers (Salisbury), County Hall
(Trowbridge) and Monkton Park (Chippenham) with a further 21 Family
Navigator sites across the county.

e The contact details were provided for the Family Hubs as follows:
wiltshirecc@spurgeons.org and 0800 970 4669.

After the presentation, there was time for the following questions and points to
be made:

e |t was clarified that Family Hubs had no criteria and were there for
everyone.

e The trend of children not attending school was discussed and how this
had been a theme with an example cited of how the Family Hub had
assisted a mother who was home schooling.

e |t stated that the demand for the Family Hubs had been high and that
there was always a need for volunteers.

Page 7 of 13
Page 13



mailto:wiltshirecc@spurgeons.org

128

Partner and Community Updates

The Area Board received updates from Partners and community organisations
as detailed below:

e Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP)
The Area Board received an update from the PCAP representatives, Colin Gale,
Dawn Wilson and Susie Brew as follows:

Colin Gale — Buses and Trains:

e The DRT had been doing well and there had been some promotions suc
[...]
into a local football
team.

e The opening of the Pewsey Pump Track was successful and was opened
by British BMX champion Amelie Eaton, who provided some
demonstrations.

e The Pewsey Vale Memory Café celebrated 10 years of running and
recently had a boat trip which made good use of the Connect Bus.

e There hasn’'t been a Health and Wellbeing meeting for some time with the
group looking for a new direction.

e PCAP has been set up as a voucher provider by Wiltshire Council and
can now provide both electronic and paper vouchers to support referred
families in need in Pewsey.

e PCAP has also successfully received a small grant from the Wiltshire
Community Foundation for the same project, which will allow such things
as white goods to be supplied, with a deadline of 30 September 2024.

After the update, there was time for the following questions and points to be
made:
e Clir Oatway QPM stated that he was working with Marlborough Town
Council and Marlborough Area Board regarding concerns of the A338
corridor.

e Health and Wellbeing
The Chairman noted that at the September meeting of the Area Board, local
surgeries would be attending.

e Parish Councils
The Area Board received a written update from Shalbourne Parish Council,
which included:

e Tribute was paid to a Wiltshire Council Planning Officer who when
Shalbourne’s local pub had been closed and up for sale, they had
declared the pub as a community asset in record time.

e Carvers Hill Estate Winery is now open with tours to start at the end of
summer.

e Reference was made to the Memory Choir who hold sessions in
Hungerford.

e Wiltshire Police
The Area Board noted written updates attached to the agenda. In addition,
Inspector Ben Huggins provided a verbal update which covered the following
points:
e Statistics for April and May were provided, with it noted that Pewsey was
a very safe area compared to others and that there had been 63 crimes
and 100 reported incidents in the past two months, which was a 1/3 drop
[...]
ds provision of
sessions of Youth Bus.

Moved — ClIr Stuart Wheeler
Seconded - Clir Jerry Kunkler

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24.

130

Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)

The Area Board received the minutes and considered the recommendations
arising from the last LHFIG meeting held on 24 April 2024, as detailed in the
report.

On the proposal of the Chairman and seconded by ClIr Stuart Wheeler, it was;
Resolved:

To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List:
10-24-02 Bottlesford Warning Signs and Markings (£850)

To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority Schemes List:
10-20-9 Chirton 20 mph Speed Limit (£4,500),
10-22-8 Rushall EIm Row (Phase 3A) (£5,000)

To close the following Issues:

10-20-3 Rushall EIm Row Footway (Phase 2),
10-22-11 Woodborough Direction Signs,
10-23-5 All Cannings Roundels

Financial Contributions:
That Parish and other Third-Party Contributions should be set at 40% of
the estimated cost, capped at a maximum amount of £5,000.

131

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Page 12 of 13
Page 18




132

Future Meeting Dates and Close

The date of the next meeting was 23 September 2024.

Page 19

Page 13 of 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Wiltshire Council
R ——

Area Board Briefing Note
Update on the FACT Family Help Project

Service: Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT)
Date prepared: August 2024
Further enquiries to: Simon Thomas
Direct contact: Simon.thomas@wiltshire.gov.uk
Background

In early 2023, the Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership launched its
Family Help project to enhance the local arrangements for the delivery of early intervention and
prevention services for children, young people and families.

What do we mean by ‘Family Help’?
Wiltshire’s multi-agency Family Help arrangements enable children, young people and families to
access the right help at the right tim
[...]
served=0

This page is intentionally left blank



AreaBoard Local Priorities report —Sep 2024

The Pewsey Area Board in May 2024 reviewed available local data and evidence, and integrated this Y
with local knowledge and community conversation to agree the following local priority themes:

o
% To help provide positive activities for young people @
+»* To help protectthe environment and reduce carbon footprint
+ To improve the health and wellbeing of olderand vulnerable adults @@

Each priority theme has one or more specific local actions that with the support of the Strategic @

Engagementand Partnership Managerand Engagementand Partnership Lead, the Pewsey Area Board will positively
address. Some of the recent progress made includes:

1. To help provide positive activities for young people

e Justbefore the schoolsummerholidays, two events were run at Oxenwood for young people from the
Grafton, Bedwyn and Burbage areas. Working with the parish councils, the purpose was to explore whether
there was a demand for more sustainable youth work in these areas. Although attendance was notas good as
hoped, those who did go had a great time. It has been agreed thatthe demand for a permanentyouth group
is not there, butthe area board will continue to support events and activities when required. The Blue bus
continuesto operate in Upavon and Burbage

e 1yearafterthe Pewsey Youth café started, it continues to grow with additional sports coaching talking place
on the MUGA nextdoor. The area board, Pewsey Parish Council, Campus and volunteers are working closely
togetherand have made some slight changes following the yearly review. We are also
workingtogetherto offerfree swimminglessonsinthe school holidays tothose young
people who can’t swim. Speak to Richard Rogers for more information.

e Community First Youth project workers have now stopped working in the Pewsey area but
will continue to offersupport where they can. Their involvement made agreat difference
overthe last few yearsand we thank them for the work they have done.

2. To help protect the environment and reduce carbon footprint
e Kate from Pewsey Greenis gearing up forthe home efficiency surveys this Winter using the thermal camera
And demonstrating whatand who are involved in the home energy efficiency surveys and how the thermal
imaging camera works in the Bouverie Hall Thursday 10th of October. Usingthe camera overthe summer
Kate conducted a heat Stress survey which showed 26'C inside which is considered unsafe for ourelders and
small children. This has lead to the formation of a ‘coalition’ of Pewsey and Great Bedwyn to address the
issue of cold homes, flooding, biodiversity and heat stress.

3. Toimprove the health and wellbeing of olderand vulnerable adults

e Following conversations with staffand GP’s from Pewsey Surgery, there is agreement that supporting older
and isolated adults, including in very rural areas, is a local priority. Ideas around the need fora form of
luncheon club, providing supportfor older people who are known to the surgery and taking services out to
the villages have all been discussed. Please get in contact with Richard Rogers if you as an organisation or
individual can help or want to getinvolved.

e As part of taking this forward, we welcomed representatives from Pewsey Surgery to the areaboard meeting

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9
Wiltshire Council

Pewsey Area Board

23 September 2024

Pewsey Area Grant Report

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide details of the grant applications made to the Pewsey Area Board. These
could include:
e community area grants
e youth grants
e olderand vulnerable people grants
e areaboardinitiatives

2. To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.

Area Board Current Financial Position

Community Area Grants Youth Grants Older and Vulnerable
People Grants

Opening Balance For 2024/25 £ 16,744.00 £ 14,135.00 £ 7,700.00

Awarded To Date

£ 4,640.00 £ 1,200.00 £ 1,7
[...]
dividual project.

2. Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Pewsey Area Board.
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LHFIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3 party contributions are confirmed,
Pewsey Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £19,133.44

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

20T abed

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications
6.1 There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report.

7. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board
7.1 To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List: 10-24-10 Great Bedwyn Browns Lane village gateway (£500)

7.2 To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority Schemes List: 10-23-11 Oxenwood Speed Limit (£3,600), 10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill
Lane (£480) and 10-23-10 A345 Oare Signing Review (£2,352.56).

7.3 To add the following Issues to the Priority Schemes List (without funding): 10-24-07 A345 Oare New Post for SID deployment

7.4 To close the following Issues: 6374 & 6541 Upavon Signing and streetlighting, 10-23-6 Froxfield new post for SID deployment



€0T abed

Pewsey LHFIG expenditure 2024 / 25 as of 18/07/24

Scheme
A345 Sunnyhill Lane Bus Stop — Asbestos survey
Woodborough Footway Phase 2 Construction

Beechingstoke Parish — village gates / nameplates

North Newnton Footway Phase 3 construction
A4 Froxfield — speed limit implementation

A345 Oare Village Signing Review

A345 Upavon Pewsey Road — SID infrastructure
Pewsey Wilcot Road — Traffic Calming feature
Woodborough The Sands — horse warning signs
Chirton 20mph speed limit implementation
Rushall EIm Row Footway (Phase 3)

Bottlesford — warning signs and m
[...]
ed upon completion
Woodborough Parish Council — to be invoiced upon completion
Chirton & Conock Parish Council — to be invoiced upon completion
Rushall Parish Council — to be invoiced upon completion
Substantive Highways Scheme Fund (subject to a successful bid)
North Newnton Parish Council — to be invoiced upon completion



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Chairman's Announcements
	8 - Update on FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project
	9 - Wiltshire Youth Council
	10. Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan consultation
	11.  Cost of Living update September 2024

	5 Information Items
	5a Appendix to August briefing note - Parent Carer Support Pathway
	5b Appendix to August briefing note - Parent Carers Postcard
	4. Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 2023-24
	Area Board Update - August 2024

	7 Partner and Community Updates
	Road Safety update – Pewsey Area Board
	Slide Number 2
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Community Speed Watch

CSW
	CSW – Pewsey area - Data since July 2020 to 22 August 2024
	Traffic surveys – Pewsey January 2022 to July 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed 
Enforcement Officers

CSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 22 August 2024
	CSEO – Pewsey Area Board - 1January 2023 to 22 August 2024
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us

	8 Area Board Priority Updates
	9 Area Board Funding
	10 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL 

Date:  23 September 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart FiginiSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 

Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers  

  
Richard Rogers – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager  

Caroline LeQuesne – Engagement and Partnership Lead 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer  

  
Partners  

Acting Insp Chris Wickham - Wiltshire Police   
  
Total in attendance: 16  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

133   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 

 

• Cllr Stuart Wheeler (substituted by Cllr Chris Williams) 

• Colin Gale 

• Susie Brew 

• Mike Lockheart 

• Peter Deck 

• Curley Haskell 

134   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

135   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

136   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following written Chairman’s updates were received and noted: 

 

• Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Family 
Help Project  

• Update on Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Transitional 
Safeguarding Project 

• Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council 

• Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation 

• Cost of Living Update 

137   Information Items 

 The following written updates and information items were received and noted: 
 

• Community First  

• Healthwatch Wiltshire  

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

138   Pewsey and Marlborough Surgeries 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Suzanne Deering, Patient 
Services and Communications from Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership about 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

the work of the Partnership in the community and Social Prescribing.   
 
Suzanne commented on the following topic areas: 

 

• The outcomes and feedback from patient surveys   

• An overview of the East Kennet Primary Care Network 

• How Social Prescribers connect and supports people generally 

• The work of a Social Prescriber in East Kennet PCN 

• The key components of Social Prescribing 

• Targets and measuring success 

• Projects in East Kennet 

• Details about how the role is shaping a healthier future together 
 
Suzanne then responded to a number of comments raised during the 

presentation. In particular on the following: 
 

• The role of the local Boots pharmacy and the development of a positive 
working relationship with the Medical Partnership 

• Receptionists being referred to as Patient Navigators 

• The use of Teams for doctor appointments  

• The different styles of triage employed at local practices 

• Patient waiting times to book appointments 

• The management of patient lists 

• The use of family or carer when a patient is referred to an activity group 
or health group by a Social Prescriber 

• The need to avoid duplication of services 
 

The Chairman thanked Suzanne for her very informative presentation and 
responding to questions. 

139   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and community 

organisations as detailed below: 
 

1. Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) 

The Area Board received an update from the PCAP representative Dawn 
Wilson as follows: 

 
Health - PCAP continue to support Kennet and Avon Medical Partnersh ip 
through the Patient Participation Group and are pleased to see them 

attending this meeting. PCAP are still providing ongoing support of health  
connect with insurance and banking, and funds are still available for 

health-related projects. The memory cafe and M2M sessions remain 
ongoing.  
 

Youth - PCAP continues to offer support for Pewsey Youth Cafe and are 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

currently in a transitional period following the first year of operations.   
 
Highways - PCAP are waiting for a response to a letter about highways 

issues as discussed at the last PCAP meeting. Rushall Parish Council 
are also waiting for a reply from northern highways and considers that the 

Area Board should discuss the highways maintenance program at least 
once a year.  
 

Rail – Comments have been sent to network rail about their recent 
Strategy document and update document is awaited. 

 
Evoucher Scheme - PCAP have been administering the EVoucher 
scheme with funds from Wiltshire Council and WCF. Over £10,000 worth 

of vouchers have been awarded to more than 200 individuals, with 
vouchers still available.  

 
2. Health & Wellbeing 

There was no update. 

 
3. Youth 

Updates had been provided under the PCAP item above. 
 

4. Parish Councils 

The Area Board received updates from the following Parish Councils: 
  

Easton Royall Parish Council 
 

• Recent flooding issues have been reported to the Council’s 

Highways team and waiting for a response.  The Chairman 
indicated that he had recently contacted the Highways officer who 

was expected to respond the day after the Area Board meeting. 
 

5. Neighbourhood Policing Team 

The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Acting 
Insp Chris Wickham, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the 

Community Policing Team, the community commitment, crime statistics 
for Pewsey between July and August 2024 including comparisons with 
2023 and the previous 2 months, with a deep dive into burglary crime,   

local priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey area, local links and 
how to become involved in receiving the latest news and alerts by signing 

up to the Community Messaging Service.   
 
Members and Area Board representatives commented on the burglaries 

in Pewsey and noted that a number of the six burglaries had been closed 
down whilst other were still under investigation, a further request for the 

Police to attend Parish Council meetings – Acting Insp Whickham 
indicated that the Police would attend Parish Council meetings whenever 
possible. Cllr Oatway reported on a recent incident involving a drunk 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

driver crashing his car and the positive response from Police to the 
incident.      
 

The Chairman thanked Acting Insp Wickham for attending the Area Board 
meeting and responding to questions. 

 
6. Dorset and Wilts Fire and Rescue Service 

 

The Area Board received a video update of the work undertaken by the 
Dorset and Wilts Fire and Rescue Service up to June 2024.  

 

140   Area Board Priority Updates 

 The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager and Engagement and 
Partnership Lead provided updates to the Area Board about the work 

undertaken in each of the Board’s priority areas, as detailed in the written report.  
 
The Area Board were reminded that they had agreed the following three 

priorities at their meeting in May 2024: 
 

• Priority 1 – To help provide positive activities for young people 

• Priority 2 – To help protect the environment and reduce carbon footprint 

• Priority 3 – To improve the health and wellbeing of older and vulnerable 
adults 

141   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered one application for Area Board Initiatives Grant 

funding, one application for Community Area Grant funding and one applicatio n  
for Young People’s Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a representative of 

each application to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision: 

 
To approve the following grant funding: 

 
1. Area Board Initiative funding: 

 

Free Swimming Lessons - to award £500 towards free swimming 
lessons. 

 
2. Community Area Grant funding 

 

The Bouverie Hall – to award £1,680 towards Bouverie Hall foul 
drains repair. 

 
3. Young People’s Grant funding 

 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Thriving Through Venture – to award £4,950 towards Thriving 
Through Venture. 

142   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the minutes and considered the recommendations 

arising from the last LHFIG meeting held on 24 July 2024, as detailed in the 
report. 
 

On the proposal of Cllr Oatway QPM and seconded by the Chairman, it was 
resolved: 

 
Decision: 
 

1. To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes 
List: 

a. 10-24-10 Great Bedwyn Browns Lane village gateway (£500) 
 

2. To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority Schemes List:  

a. 10-23-11 Oxenwood Speed Limit (£3,600),  
b. 10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill Lane (£480) and  

c. 10-23-10 A345 Oare Signing Review (£2,352.56). 
 

3. To add the following Issues to the Priority Schemes List (without 

funding):  
a. 10-24-07 A345 Oare New Post for SID deployment 

 
4. To close the following Issues:  

a. 6374 & 6541 Upavon Signing and streetlighting,  

b. 10-23-6 Froxfield new post for SID deployment 

143   Urgent items 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Damon Oldcorn from Sanity 
Clause, about a men’s listening group being established in Pewsey. Damon 

explained that the Group was an opportunity for a meeting dedicated to fostering 
connections among men in the local Wiltshire community. The events would 

feature conversations, activities and opportunities to learn from one another.  
 
The Area Board welcomed the prospect of a men’s group and suggested that 

information be circulated to Parish Council’s and other organisations, as 
appropriate.  

 

144   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Area Board noted the following future meeting dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

• 25 November 2024 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

• 3 March 2025 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


